

FILED
03-30-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case Nos. 22-AP-636, 22-AP-1030, 22-AP-1290, 22-AP-1423

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

ASSEMBLY OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL,

Respondent-Appellant,

ROBIN VOS, EDWARD BLAZEL AND WISCONSIN STATE ASSEMBLY,

Respondents.

Dane County Circuit Court Case No. 21-CV-3007,
the Hon. Frank D. Remington, Presiding

BRIEF OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT AMERICAN OVERSIGHT

PINES BACH LLP

Christa O. Westerberg, SBN 1040530
Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111
122 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 251-0101 (telephone)
(608) 251-2883 (facsimile)
cwesterberg@pinesbach.com
tpackard@pinesbach.com

(Additional counsel listed on next page.)

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT

Melanie Sloan*
Sarah Colombo*
1030 15th Street NW, B255
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 869-5246
msloan@americanoversight.org
sarah.colombo@americanoversight.org

DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION

Rachel L. Fried*
Jessica Anne Morton*
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090
rfried@democracyforward.org
jmorton@democracyforward.org

*Appearing Pro Hac Vice

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent,
American Oversight*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	13
STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	16
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	16
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	16
A. American Oversight’s records requests and initial judicial proceedings.	16
B. The January 21, 2022, show cause hearing.....	20
C. OSC’s repeated efforts to evade in camera review and disclosure of its records	22
D. The circuit court’s March 2, 2022, decision and order.	24
E. The March 8, 2022, hearing on OSC’s motion to stay disclosure of records.....	25
F. American Oversight’s review of OSC’s records and OSC’s non- compliance with the January 25 Order.....	26
G. American Oversight’s prima facie case of contempt, OSC’s failure to rebut, and related proceedings.	27
H. The June 10, 2022, contempt hearing	32
I. The June 15 Contempt Order and subsequent proceedings.	34
ARGUMENT	39
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER AMERICAN OVERSIGHT’S CLAIMS	40
A. Circuit courts always have subject matter jurisdiction.....	40
B. The separation of powers does not prevent the courts from evaluating violations of the law	42
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT OSC WAS IN VIOLATION OF THE OPEN RECORDS LAW	47

A.	This Court reviews questions of law de novo and findings of fact for clear error.....	47
B.	OSC’s failure to disclose records violated the Open Records Law... ..	47
C.	No exceptions to disclosure applied.....	49
1.	The Constitution does not exempt OSC’s records from disclosure under the Open Records Law	49
2.	No statute exempts OSC’s records from disclosure under the Open Records Law	55
3.	The common law does not exempt OSC’s records from disclosure under the Open Records Law	61
4.	The public interest weighs in favor of disclosure of OSC records.....	65
D.	The remedy OSC seeks is not warranted by its arguments on appeal	72
III.	THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING OSC IN CONTEMPT OF COURT	73
A.	A finding of contempt will not be reversed on review absent plain mistake or erroneous exercise of discretion.....	73
B.	The circuit court did not erroneously exercise its discretion in holding OSC in contempt of court	74
C.	OSC’s numerous attacks on the circuit court’s discretion fail	75
1.	The circuit court properly considered American Oversight’s request by motion to hold OSC in contempt as a motion for contempt	75
2.	OSC waived any argument that American Oversight failed to establish a prima facie case of contempt.....	77
3.	The record supports the circuit court’s finding that OSC had not remedied its contempt of court by June 15, 2022, the date the court issued the contempt order	78
4.	The circuit court properly relied on evidence that OSC had not complied with the January 25 Order	79
5.	The purge conditions were proper	85

IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO DENY OSC'S SAME-DAY MOTION TO CONTINUE THE CONTEMPT HEARING	87
A. Deciding a motion for a continuance is discretionary.	87
B. The circuit court properly denied OSC's motion for a continuance.	88
V. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY UNDERSTOOD THE LAW AND DID NOT ERR IN DECLINING TO RECUSE.....	92
A. A judge must subjectively and solely determine whether he or she lacks impartiality	93
1. The Court of Appeals is limited to reviewing whether the circuit judge considered and made a subjective determination of impartiality under Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(g)	93
2. The Wisconsin Code of Judicial Conduct does not provide a basis upon which to overturn a judge's decision not to recuse.....	99
B. This Court should uphold the circuit court's subjective recusal determination as sufficient under Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(g)	101
C. OSC's recusal motion improperly seeks a second bite at the apple... ..	103
D. The circuit court's behavior was not out of the ordinary and was fully appropriate under the circumstances.....	104
VI. AMERICAN OVERSIGHT DOES NOT TAKE A POSITION ON OSC'S ATTORNEYS' PRO HAC VICE REVOCATIONS BECAUSE THEY DO NOT IMPACT THE MERITS OF THIS CASE.....	112
VII. AMERICAN OVERSIGHT DOES NOT TAKE A POSITION ON WHETHER OSC'S ATTORNEYS ENGAGED IN SANCTIONABLE CONDUCT BECAUSE THAT ISSUE DOES NOT IMPACT THE MERITS OF THIS CASE.....	113
CONCLUSION.....	114

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auto-Chlor System of the Mid-South LLC v. Ehlert</i> , 2021 WI App 67, 2021 WL 3412916	104, 109
<i>Beckon v. Emery</i> , 36 Wis. 2d 510, 153 N.W.2d 501 (1967)	66, 67
<i>Bowie v. State</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 549, 271 N.W.2d 110 (1978)	87, 89
<i>Brenner v. Amerisure Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WI 38, 374 Wis. 2d 578, 893 N.W.2d 193	52
<i>Chvala v. Bubolz</i> , 204 Wis. 2d 82, 552 N.W.2d 892 (Ct. App. 1996)	56
<i>City of Sun Prairie v. Davis</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 738, 595 N.W.2d 635 (1999)	106, 111
<i>Currie v. Schwalbach</i> , 132 Wis. 2d 29, 390 N.W.2d 575 (Ct. App. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> 139 Wis. 2d 544, 407 N.W.2d 862 (1987)	73, 74
<i>Czapinski v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2000 WI 80, 236 Wis. 2d 316, 613 N.W.2d 120	43
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408	52
<i>Democratic Party of Wis. v. Wis. Dep't of Just.</i> , 2016 WI 100, 372 Wis. 2d 460, 888 N.W.2d 584	48
<i>Disciplinary Proceedings Against Nora</i> , 2018 WI 23, 380 Wis. 2d 311, 909 N.W.2d 155	104, 110
<i>Goldman v. Olson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 35 (W.D. Wis. 1968)	50
<i>Grognet v. Fox Valley Trucking Serv.</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 235, 172 N.W.2d 812 (1969)	84
<i>Hathaway v. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1, City of Green Bay</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 388, 342 N.W.2d 682 (1984)	49, 59, 62

<i>In re Adam's Rib, Inc.</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 741, 159 N.W.2d 643 (1968)	74, 75, 79, 81
<i>In re Falvey</i> , 7 Wis. 630 (1858).....	45, 46
<i>In re Marriage of Larsen</i> , 159 Wis. 2d 672, 465 N.W.2d 225 (Ct. App. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> 165 Wis. 2d 679, 478 N.W.2d 18 (1992)	85
<i>In re Sydney E.J.</i> , 2014 WI App 120, 2014 WL 5343813	100
<i>Indus. Risk Insurers v. Am. Eng'g Testing, Inc.</i> , 2009 WI App 62, 318 Wis. 2d 148, 769 N.W.2d 82.....	40
<i>J. Sentinel, Inc. v. Milw. Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 2022 WI App 44, 404 Wis. 2d 328, 979 N.W.2d 609.....	47
<i>J. Times v. Police & Fire Comm'rs Bd.</i> , 2015 WI 56, 362 Wis. 2d 577, 866 N.W.2d 563.....	55
<i>John K. MacIver Inst. for Pub. Pol'y, Inc. v. Erpenbach</i> , 2014 WI App 49, 354 Wis. 2d 61, 848 N.W.2d 862.....	42, 65
<i>Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1, City of Wis. Rapids v. Wis. Rapids Educ. Ass'n</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 292, 234 N.W.2d 289 (1975)	77
<i>Journal/Sentinel, Inc. v. Aagerup</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 818, 429 N.W.2d 772 (Ct. App. 1988)	68, 72
<i>Kirk v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2013 WI App 32, 346 Wis. 2d 635, 829 N.W.2d 522.....	80
<i>Klismet's 3 Squares Inc. v. Navistar, Inc.</i> , 2016 WI App 42, 370 Wis. 2d 54, 881 N.W.2d 783.....	47
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	63
<i>Larry v. Harris</i> , 2008 WI 81, 311 Wis. 2d 326, 752 N.W.2d 279.....	76
<i>Latham v. Casey & King Corp.</i> , 23 Wis. 2d 311, 127 N.W.2d 225 (1964)	106
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209.....	45
<i>Lees v. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Rels.</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 491, 182 N.W.2d 245 (1971)	40

<i>Lietky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	104, 105
<i>Lord v. Hubbell, Inc.</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 150, 563 N.W.2d 913 (Ct. App. 1997)	77
<i>Lueders v. Krug</i> , 2019 WI App 36, 388 Wis. 2d 147, 931 N.W.2d 898	42
<i>Madison Tchrs., Inc. v. Scott</i> , 2018 WI 11, 379 Wis. 2d 439, 906 N.W.2d 436	65
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	41
<i>Matter of Commitment of J.W.K.</i> , 2019 WI 54, 386 Wis. 2d 672, 927 N.W.2d 509	113
<i>Mayfair Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. v. Baldarotta</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 142, 469 N.W.2d 638 (1991)	66, 68, 71
<i>Miller v. Carroll</i> , 2020 WI 56, 392 Wis. 2d 49, 944 N.W.2d 542	104
<i>Milw. J. Sentinel v. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 2009 WI 79, 319 Wis. 2d 439, 768 N.W.2d 700	41, 43, 48, 51, 66
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	84
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Breier</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 417, 279 N.W.2d 179 (1979)	64, 65, 66, 68
<i>Noack v. Noack</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 567, 439 N.W.2d 600 (Ct. App. 1989)	74
<i>Noll v. Dimiceli's, Inc.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 641, 340 N.W.2d 575 (Ct. App. 1983)	53
<i>Osborn v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis.</i> , 2002 WI 83, 254 Wis. 2d 266, 647 N.W.2d 158	65
<i>Rock Lake Ests. Unit Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Twp. of Lake Mills</i> , 195 Wis. 2d, 536 N.W.2d 415 (Ct. App. 1995)	100, 101
<i>Schill v. Wis. Rapids Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177	39, 56, 61
<i>Service Inv. Co. v. Dorst</i> , 232 Wis. 574, 288 N.W. 169 (1939)	59

<i>Shelton v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986).....	71
<i>State ex rel. Auchinleck v. Town of LaGrange</i> , 200 Wis. 2d 585, 547 N.W.2d 587 (1996)	63
<i>State ex rel. Blum v. Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. of Johnson Creek</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 377, 565 N.W.2d 140 (Ct. App. 1997)	67
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	57
<i>State ex rel. LaFollette v. Stitt</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 358, 338 N.W.2d 684 (1983)	44
<i>State ex rel. Lynch v. Conta</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 662, 239 N.W.2d 313 (1976)	44
<i>State ex rel. McCaffrey v. Shanks</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 216, 369 N.W.2d 743 (Ct. App. 1985)	98
<i>State ex rel. McCormack v. Foley</i> , 18 Wis. 2d 274, 118 N.W.2d 211 (1962)	50
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436.....	44
<i>State ex rel. Richards v. Foust</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 429, 477 N.W.2d 608 (1991)	64, 70
<i>State ex rel. Spencer v. Freedy</i> , 198 Wis. 388, 223 N.W. 861 (1929)	64
<i>State ex rel. Youmans v. Owens</i> , 28 Wis. 2d 672, 137 N.W.2d 470 (1965)	71, 107
<i>State v. American TV & Appliance of Madison, Inc.</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 175, 443 N.W. 2d 662 (1989)	94, 95, 98, 99
<i>State v. Beaver Dam Area Dev. Corp.</i> , 2008 WI 90, 312 Wis. 2d 84, 752 N.W.2d 295.....	55
<i>State v. Caban</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 597, 563 N.W.2d 501 (1997)	77
<i>State v. Carprue</i> , 2004 WI 111, 274 Wis. 2d 656, 683 N.W.2d 31.....	95
<i>State v. Carviou</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 641, 454 N.W.2d 562 (Ct. App. 1990)	97, 99, 103

<i>State v. Harrell</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 654, 546 N.W.2d 115 (1996)	95, 96, 99
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 122 Wis. 534, 100 N.W. 964 (1904)	42
<i>State v. Karpinski</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 599, 285 N.W.2d 729 (1979)	64
<i>State v. Le</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 860, 517 N.W.2d 144 (1994)	58
<i>State v. Lossman</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 526, 348 N.W.2d 159 (1984)	98
<i>State v. Marhal</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 491, 493 N.W.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1992)	95
<i>State v. Markwardt</i> , 2007 WI App 242, 306 Wis. 2d 420, 742 N.W.2d 546	85
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W. 2d 207	94, 95, 97, 99, 100
<i>State v. Plymesser</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 583, 493 N.W.2d 367 (1992)	74
<i>State v. Rochelt</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 373, 477 N.W.2d 659 (Ct. App. 1991)	95, 97
<i>Stoker v. Milw. Cnty.</i> , 2014 WI 130, 359 Wis. 2d 347, 857 N.W.2d 102	60
<i>Storms v. Action Wis. Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 110, 314 Wis. 2d 510, 754 N.W.2d 480	98
<i>Teague v. Schimel</i> , 2017 WI 56, 375 Wis. 2d 458, 896 N.W.2d 286	41
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	88
<i>Van Deurzen v. Yamaha Motor Corp. USA</i> , 2004 WI App 194, 276 Wis. 2d 815, 688 N.W.2d 777	41
<i>Vill. of Butler v. Cohen</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 819, 472 N.W.2d 579 (Ct. App. 1991)	68
<i>Vill. of Shorewood v. Steinberg</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 191, 496 N.W.2d 57 (1993)	88

<i>Vill. of Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> , 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190.....	40, 41
<i>Wis. Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 19, 373 Wis. 2d 543, 892 N.W.2d 233.....	43
<i>Wis. Newspress, Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Sheboygan Falls</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 768, 546 N.W.2d 143 (1996)	70
<i>Wis. State Journal v. Blazel</i> , No. 21AP1196, 2023 WL 2416209, unpublished slip op. (Ct. App. Mar. 9, 2023)	43
<i>WTMJ, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 204 Wis. 2d 452, 555 N.W.2d 140 (Ct. App. 1996)	63

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 8.....	40
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(5s)	58
Wis. Stat. § 12.01.....	55
Wis. Stat. § 12.13.....	22, 23, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61
Wis. Stat. § 16.61.....	27, 84
Wis. Stat. § 19.31.....	38, 48, 49, 51, 59, 69, 107
Wis. Stat. § 19.32.....	39, 42, 48
Wis. Stat. § 19.35.....	48, 52, 82, 84, 107
Wis. Stat. § 19.356.....	62
Wis. Stat. § 19.36.....	43, 62
Wis. Stat. § 19.37.....	25, 42
Wis. Stat. § 757.19.....	93, 95, 96, 98, 101, 103, 104
Wis. Stat. § 785.01.....	73
Wis. Stat. § 785.02.....	74
Wis. Stat. § 804.07.....	83
Wis. Stat. § 805.10.....	80
Wis. Stat. § 809.22.....	15
Wis. Stat. § 809.23.....	15, 100

Other Authorities

SCR 10.03(4) 113
SCR 20:1.7..... 90
SCR 60.04(4) 99
Jack Stark, *The Wisconsin State Constitution* (Oxford Univ. Press 2011) 50
Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. OAG-7-09 (2009)23, 56, 57, 58, 59
